
3M™ a 
Red Dot™ Electrodes
Intended Use:
The 3M™ Red Dot™ Monitoring Electrode with Foam Tape and Sticky Gel 2570 series are intended to be 
used by healthcare professionals for ECG monitoring of adults. These electrodes are disposable, intended 
for single use, and have been tested for up to 5 days wear.

Product Description:
The 3M™ Red Dot™ Monitoring Electrode with Foam Tape and Sticky Gel 2570 series include a snap 
connector, silver/silver chloride sensing element, and built-in abrader. They are radiolucent and contain a 
pressure sensitive adhesive that is recommended for diaphoretic patients.

Caution:
• The 3M™ Red Dot™ Monitoring Electrode with Foam Tape and Sticky Gel 2570 Series were 

determined to be MR-Conditional via non-clinical testing. For information on the use of a  
3M™ Red Dot™ monitoring electrode 2570 series during an MRI procedure please see below.

Precautions:
• To prevent dry-out, electrodes should be used within 45 days of opening the pouch. The unused 

electrodes should remain stored in the opened pouch.
• Do not use an electrode if the gel is dry or if the gel column is dislodged from the electrode.
• Replace self-adhesive electrodes if they no longer stick firmly to the skin.
• To minimize skin irritation: 

• Avoid placing an electrode on an irritated skin site.
• Do not abrade a skin site more than one time.
• Avoid removing electrodes frequently and/or reapplying to the same skin site.
• Avoid placing electrodes on skin still wet from an alcohol wipe (dry thoroughly).
• Assess electrode sites periodically.

• During surgical procedures, place ECG electrodes as far as possible from the electrosurgical area to 
avoid unwanted RF current flow through the electrode site. Otherwise burns could result at the ECG 
electrode site.

• To avoid low adhesion, poor trace quality, or risk of infection due to cross contamination, do not reuse.

Instructions For Use:
• To open bulk packs, locate notch on back side of pouch. Grasp pouch on both sides of notch and gently 

pull open.

Open Other Side Open Here

• Select and prepare an electrode site according to your health care facility’s protocol for ECG monitoring 
or diagnostic procedures.

• The electrode site should be clean, dry and free of skin oil before application of the electrode to allow 
optimal electrode adhesion to skin. 

• Application sites with heavy or curly hair that cannot be parted should be clipped.
• For best trace quality, skin impedance reduction should be part of the skin preparation. Use  

3M™ Red Dot™ Trace Prep or the electrode’s built-in abrader as part of the skin preparation.
• Attach the lead wire to the electrode.
• Remove electrode from the liner. Avoid touching the adhesive surface.
• Place the center of the electrode over the prepared skin site.
• Smooth the electrode down using a circular motion. Avoid pressing on the center of the electrode.
• For electrode removal, pull slowly and gently from the edge of the electrode, while folding the electrode 

back on itself and supporting the skin underneath.

Important Notes: 
3M™ MR Conditional EKG/ECG Electrodes have not been tested for MRI-related issues with any MR 
Conditional monitoring system. Therefore, the acceptable use of 3M™ MR Conditional EKG/ECG 
Electrodes when connected to an MR Conditional monitoring system is unknown.
Disconnected 3M™ MR Conditional Electrodes can be worn safely during an MRI examination 
according to the conditions of use presented in the MRI Safety Information labeling. Any deviation 
from those specific conditions may result in injury (e.g., burn) to the patient. 

MRI Safety Information
MR Conditional 
The 3M™ Red Dot™ Monitoring Electrode with Foam Tape and Sticky Gel 2570 series was 
determined to be MR Conditional. Non-clinical testing demonstrated that the 3M™ Red Dot™ 
Monitoring Electrode with Foam Tape and Sticky Gel 2570 series is MR Conditional. A patient with 
these electrodes can be scanned safely immediately after placement under the following conditions:
• Static magnetic field of 3-Tesla or less
• Maximum spatial gradient magnetic field of 4,000-gauss/cm (40-T/m)
• Maximum MR system reported, whole body averaged specific absorption rate (SAR) of 4-W/kg for  

15 minutes of scanning (i.e., per pulse sequence) in the Normal Operating Mode 
Under the scan conditions defined, the 3M EKG/ECG electrode is expected to produce a maximum 
temperature rise of 2.5ºC after 15-minutes of continuous scanning (i.e., per pulse sequence).
In non-clinical testing, the image artifact caused by the 3M EKG/ECG electrode extends approximately 
3-mm from this device when imaged using a gradient echo pulse sequence and a 3-Tesla MR system.

Shelf Life:
For shelf life, refer to the expiration date that is printed on each package.

Disposal:
Dispose of contents/container in accordance with the local/regional/national/international regulations.
Please report a serious incident occurring in relation to the device to 3M and the local competent authority 
(EU) or local regulatory authority.

Symbol Glossary

Symbol Title Symbol Description and Reference

MR Conditional An item with demonstrated safety in the 
MR environment within defined conditions. 
Source: ASTM F2503-13 Fig. 6

Authorized Representative 
in European Community

Indicates the authorized representative in the 
European Community. Source: ISO 15223, 5.1.2, 
2014/35/EU, and/or 2014/30/EU

Batch code Indicates the manufacturer’s batch code so that  
the batch or lot can be identified. Source :  
ISO 15223, 5.1.5

Catalogue number ndicates the manufacturer’s catalogue number so 
that the medical device can be identified. Source : 
ISO 15223, 5.1.6

Caution Indicates the need for the user to consult the 
instructions for use for important cautionary 
information such as warnings and precautions that 
cannot, for a variety of reasons, be presented on the 
medical device itself. Source: ISO 15223, 5.4.4

CE Mark Indicates conformity to all applicable European Union 
Medical Device Regulations and Directives.

Date of Manufacture Indicates the date when the medical device was 
manufactured. Source: ISO 15223, 5.1.3

Do not re-use Indicates a medical device that is intended for one 
use or for use on a single patient during a single 
procedure. Source: ISO 15223, 5.4.2

Do not use if package is 
damaged or open

Indicates a medical device that should not be used if 
the package has been damaged or opened. Source: 
ISO 15223, 5.2.8

Green Dot Indicates a financial contribution to national 
packaging recovery company per European 
Directive No. 94/62 and corresponding national law. 
Packaging Recovery Organization Europe.

Importer Indicates the entity importing the medical device 
into the EU.

Manufacturer Indicates the medical device manufacturer as defined 
in EU Directives 90/385/EEC, 93/42/EEC and 
98/79/EC. Source: ISO 15223, 5.1.1

Medical Device Indicates the item is a medical device.

Natural rubber latex is not 
present

Indicates natural rubber or dry natural rubber latex is 
not present as a material of construction within the 
medical device or the packaging of a medical device. 
Source: ISO 15223, 5.4.5 and Annex B

Rx Only Indicates the U.S. Federal Law restricts this device 
to sale by or on the order of a physician. 21 Code of 
Federal Regulations (CFR) sec. 801.109(b)(1).

Use-by date Indicates the date after which the medical device is 
not to be used. Source: ISO 15223, 5.1.4

For more information see, HCBGregulatory.3M.com

Thank you for choosing 3M™ Red Dot™ Electrodes. If you are not completely satisfied or if you have 
questions or comments about this product, in the USA, please call the 3M Health Care Customer 
Helpline at 1-800-228-3957. Outside of the USA, please contact your 3M Distributor or your 3M Sales 
Representative. 

Électrodes 3M™ b 
Red Dot™

Indication :
Les électrodes de surveillance 3M™ Red Dot™ avec ruban adhésif en mousse et gel collant série  
2570 sont destinées aux professionnels de santé pour la surveillance par ECG de patients adultes. Ces 
électrodes sont jetables et à usage unique. Leur tenue pendant 5 jours a été testée.

Description du produit :
Les électrodes de surveillance 3M™ Red Dot™ avec ruban adhésif en mousse et gel collant série  
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2570 sont dotées d’un raccord à pression, d’un élément de détection en argent/chlorure d’argent et d’un 
produit abrasif intégré. Elles sont radiotransparentes et contiennent un adhésif sensible à la pression qui 
est recommandé pour les patients diaphorétiques.

Mise en garde :
• Les électrodes de surveillance 3M™ Red Dot™ avec ruban adhésif en mousse et gel collant 

série 2570 ont été déterminées comme étant compatibles IRM au moyen de tests non cliniques.  
Vous trouverez ci-dessous des informations sur l’utilisation d’une électrode de surveillance  
3M™ Red Dot™ série 2570 pendant une procédure d’IRM.

Précautions :
• Pour éviter que les électrodes sèchent, les utiliser dans les 45 jours suivant l’ouverture de la pochette. 

Entreposer les électrodes inutilisées dans la pochette ouverte.
• Ne pas utiliser une électrode si le gel est sec ou si la colonne de gel est désolidarisée de l’électrode.
• Remplacer les électrodes auto-adhésives si elles n’adhèrent plus fermement à la peau.
• Pour minimiser l’irritation cutanée : 

• Éviter d’appliquer une électrode sur un site cutané irrité.
• Ne pas frotter un site cutané plus d’une fois.
• Éviter de retirer trop souvent les électrodes et/ou de les réappliquer au même endroit.
• Éviter d’appliquer les électrodes sur une peau qui a été nettoyée avec de l’alcool et qui est encore 

mouillée (bien sécher la peau).
• Examiner périodiquement les sites d’application des électrodes.

• Lors d’interventions chirurgicales, appliquer les électrodes ECG le plus loin possible du site 
d’intervention d’électrochirurgie pour éviter le passage indésirable du courant haute fréquence à travers 
le site d’application de l’électrode. Dans le cas contraire, des brûlures peuvent se produire sur le site 
d’application de l’électrode ECG.

• Pour éviter une adhérence insuffisante, une qualité de tracé médiocre ou le risque d’infection par 
contamination croisée, ne pas réutiliser.

Mode d’emploi :
• Pour ouvrir les lots de paquets, localiser l’encoche à l’arrière de la pochette. Saisir la pochette des deux 

côtés de l’encoche et l’ouvrir délicatement.

Ouvrir de l’autre côté Ouvrir ici

• Odaberite i pripremite mjesto postavljanja EKSélectionner et préparer le site d’application de l’électrode 
conformément au protocole en vigueur dans votre établissement pour la surveillance ECG ou pour les 
applications diagnostiques.

• Avant d’appliquer l’électrode, s’assurer que le site est propre, sec et exempt de sébum, afin d’obtenir 
une adhérence maximale de l’électrode à la peau. 

• Les sites d’application recouverts de poils épais ou frisés qui ne peuvent pas être évités doivent être rasés.
• Pour obtenir un tracé d’excellente qualité, il est recommandé de procéder à une abrasion de la peau 

lors de la préparation. Pour ce faire, utiliser le produit 3M™ Red Dot™ Trace Prep ou le produit abrasif 
intégré à l’électrode.

• Brancher le fil conducteur à l’électrode.
• Retirer l’électrode de son emballage. Éviter de toucher la surface adhésive.
• Placer le centre de l’électrode sur le site cutané préparé.
• Appliquer l’électrode sur le site cutané et lisser en effectuant un mouvement circulaire. Éviter d’appuyer 

au centre de l’électrode.
• Pour retirer l’électrode, la décoller lentement et délicatement en la tenant par le bord tout en la repliant 

vers l’arrière et en maintenant la peau au-dessous.

Remarques importantes : 
Les électrodes ECG 3M™ compatibles IRM n’ont pas été testées pour les problèmes liés aux  
IRM avec tout système de surveillance compatible IRM. L’usage acceptable des électrodes ECG 
3M™ compatibles IRM lorsqu’elles sont connectées à un système de surveillance compatible IRM 
est donc inconnu.
Les électrodes 3M™ compatible IRM déconnectées peuvent être portées en toute sécurité au cours 
d’un examen d’IRM selon les conditions d’utilisation présentées dans l'étiquetage Informations de 
sécurité IRM. Tout écart par rapport à ces conditions spécifiques peut causer des blessures (par ex., 
brûlure) au patient. 

Informations de sécurité IRM
Compatible IRM 
L’électrode de surveillance 3M™ Red Dot™ avec ruban adhésif en mousse et gel collant série 2570 
a été déterminée comme étant compatible IRM. Des tests cliniques ont démontré que l’électrode 
de surveillance 3M™ Red Dot™ avec ruban adhésif en mousse et gel collant série 2570 est 
compatible IRM. Un patient portant ces électrodes pourra être examiné par imagerie en toute 
sécurité immédiatement après le positionnement, dans les conditions suivantes :
• Champ magnétique statique de 3 teslas ou moins
• Champ magnétique gradient spatial maximal de 4 000 gauss/cm (40 T/m)
• Système IRM maximum reporté, taux d’absorption spécifique en moyenne pour tout le corps (SAR) de 

4 W/kg pour 15 minutes d’imagerie (i.e., par séquence d’impulsion) en mode de fonctionnement normal 
Dans les conditions d’imagerie définies, l’électrode ECG 3M doit produire une augmentation de 
température maximale de 2,5 ºC après 15 minutes d’imagerie continue (i.e., par séquence d’impulsion).
Dans les tests non cliniques, l’artéfact d’image causé par l’electrode ECG 3M s’étend à environ 3 mm de 
cet appareil en cas d’imagerie avec une séquence d’impulsion écho gradiente et un système IRM 3 teslas.

Durée de conservation :
Pour la durée de conservation, se référer à la date de péremption imprimée sur chaque emballage.

Élimination :
Éliminer le contenu et le conteneur conformément aux réglementations locales/régionales/internationales.
Veuillez signaler tout incident grave dont la survenue est associée au dispositif à 3M et à l’autorité 
compétente locale (UE) ou à l’autorité réglementaire locale.

Glossaire des symboles

Titre du symbole Symbole Description et référence

Compatible avec 
l’IRM sous conditions 
(MR Conditional)

Objet dont la sécurité dans un environnement IRM a été 
démontrée dans des conditions bien définies. Source : 
ASTM F2503-13 Fig. 6

Représentant autorisé 
dans la Communauté 
européenne

Indique le représentant autorisé dans la Communauté 
européenne. ISO 15223, 5.1.2

Batch code Indique la désignation de lot du fabricant de façon que 
le lot puisse être identifié. ISO 15223, 5.1.5

Numéro de référence Indique le numéro de référence du produit de façon à 
identifier le dispositif médical. ISO 15223, 5.1.6

Attention Renvoie à la nécessité pour l’utilisateur de consulter le 
mode d’emploi fournissant des données importantes 
liées à la sécurité, comme les avertissements et les 
précautions qui, pour un grand nombre de raisons, 
ne peuvent pas être apposés sur le dispositif médical 
même. Source : ISO 15223, 5.4.4

Marque CE Signale la conformité du dispositif avec la directive ou 
la réglementation de l’Union européenne en matière de 
dispositifs médicaux.

Date de fabrication Indique la date à laquelle le dispositif médical a été 
fabriqué. ISO 15223, 5.1.3

Pas de réutilisation Renvoie à un dispositif médical qui est prévu pour une 
seule utilisation ou dont l’utilisation ne peut se faire que 
sur un seul patient pendant un seul traitement. Source : 
ISO 15223, 5.4.2

Ne pas utiliser si 
l’emballage est 
endommagé ou ouvert

Identifie un dispositif médical qui ne doit pas être utilisé 
si l’emballage a été endommagé ou ouvert. Source : 
ISO 15223, 5.2.8

Point vert Signale que le fabricant du produit participe 
financièrement à la collecte, au tri et au recyclage des 
emballages conformément à la directive européenne 
94/62 et aux autres réglementations locales en vigueur. 
Packaging Recovery Organization Europe.

Importateur Indique l'entité qui importe le dispositif médical dans l'UE. 

Fabricant Indique le fabricant du dispositif médical selon les 
directifs UE 90/385/CEE, 93/42/CEE et 98/79/CE. 
ISO 15223, 5.1.1

Dispositif médical Stipule que le dispositif est un dispositif médical.

Sans latex de caoutchouc 
naturel

Indique l’absence de caoutchouc naturel ou de latex de 
caoutchouc naturel sec comme matériau de fabrication 
aussi bien dans le dispositif médical que dans 
l’emballage d’un dispositif médical. Source :  
ISO 15223, 5.4.5 et Annexe B

Rx Only Signale que conformément aux lois fédérales en vigueur 
aux États-Unis, ce dispositif ne peut être vendu que par 
ou sur prescription d’un médecin. 21 CFR (code des 
règlements fédéraux) sec. 801.109(b)(1).

A utiliser avant Indique la date après laquelle le dispositif médical ne 
peut plus être utilisé. ISO 15223, 5.1.4

Pour plus d’informations, visitez HCBGregulatory.3M.com

Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi les électrodes 3M™ Red Dot™. Si vous n’êtes pas entièrement satisfait 
ou si vous avez des questions ou des commentaires concernant ce produit, veuillez contacter le Service 
d’assistance clients de 3M Health Care aux États-Unis en composant le 1-800-228-3957. En dehors des 
États-Unis, contactez votre distributeur 3M ou votre représentant commercial 3M. 
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CLEAN/STERILE (CHECK LABEL)  AND READY FOR USE: unless package has been opened or damaged. Single use device to be used on a single patient. 
Discard after use.

This product contains DEHP.  When used as indicated, very limited exposure to trace amounts of DEHP may occur. There is no clear clinical evidence 
that this degree of exposure increases clinical risk.  However, in order to minimize risk of DEHP exposure in children and nursing or pregnant women, 
this product should only be used as directed. Refer to primary labeling. 
This product cannot be adequately cleaned and/or sterilized by the user in order to facilitate safe reuse, and is therefore intended for single use.  
Attempts to clean or sterilize these devices may result in a bio-incompatibility, infection or product failure risks to the patient.

DESCRIPTION:
DAR™ Adult-Pediatric Mechanical Filter HME Large and Adult-Pediatric Mechanical Filter HME Compact are mechanical bacterial Filters with Heat 
and Moisture Exchanger (Filter/HMEs) for breathing circuits. These Filter/HMEs help to protect patients, equipment, and hospital staff from cross-
contamination while minimizing heat and moisture loss from patient airways. These devices also include a Luer lock fitting, luer lock cap, and a non-
threaded cap mount for using during CO2 monitoring.

INDICATIONS:
These Filter/HMEs are indicated for single use on patients under anesthesia or in intensive care as follows:

•	 Adult	Patients:	Adult-Pediatric	Mechanical	Filter	HME	Large,	Adult-Pediatric	Mechanical	Filter	HME	Compact
•	 Pediatric	Patients:	Adult-Pediatric	Mechanical	Filter	HME	Compact

The Filter/HMEs features a passive heat and moisture exchanger changing the humidifying performance in relation to the patient’s heat and moisture 
output. Alternative active humidification systems/devices can be used at the clinician’s discretion.  The Filter/HMEs must be placed at the patient’s 
side, between the tracheal tube and breathing circuit in the positions indicated in figures A and B.  Consult the attending physician for tidal volumes (Vt).

CONTRAINDICATIONS:
•	 Do	NOT	use	these	devices	in	conjunction	with	heated	humidifiers	or	nebulizers.
•	 Do	NOT	use	these	devices	in	a	position	other	than	described.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE:
1. Remove the Filter/HME from its protective package.
2. Firmly connect the device to the breathing circuit as close to the patient as possible. Check all connections for an airtight seal.
3.	 Adjust	tidal	volume	to	compensate	for	dead	space.
4. For CO2 monitoring, attach the monitoring line to the Luer lock port.

Periodically inspect any increasing in the resistance to flow and replace the device if necessary.
Maximum Filter/HME use: 24 hours. Do not reuse. Discard after use.
Precautions should be taken when discarding this device and disposal of the device shall be made in accordance with applicable hospital or national 
regulations for biologically hazardous waste.

NOTE: the device is latex-free and non conductive.

WARNINGS:
•	 Prescription	device	to	be	used	only	under	medical	supervision.
•	 	The	product	is	guaranteed	only	if	the	package	has	not	been	damaged.	Check	integrity	of	the	filter	package;	any	damage	or	opening	

may	compromise	sterility	and/or	performance	of	the	device.	In	this	case,	do	not	use	the	filter	concerned.
•	 	Excessive	secretions/bleedings	can	block	the	Filter/HME,	making	breathing	difficult;	in	this	case,	replace	the	device	immediately.
•	 Ensure	that	the	connections	to	the	breathing	circuit	are	secure	to	reduce	risk	of	accidental	disconnection.
•	 Ensure		the	patency	of	the	device.
•	 Do	not	use	on	patients	having	a	tidal	volume	(Vt)	lower	than	those	indicated	in	the	table.
•	 	If	the	device	is	used	with	spontaneously	breathing	patients	on	assist-control	or	intermittent	mandatory	ventilation	(IMV),	keep	the	

ventilation	parameters	monitored.
•	 If	the	device	is	used	during	anesthesia	with	circle	breathing	systems	with	soda	lime	canister,	it	is
	 necessary	to	periodically	monitor	the	resistance	to	flow.	It	is	not	recommended	to	use	the	device	in	this
	 manner	longer	than	6	hours.
•	 Before	use,	check	that	the	Luer	lock	cap	on	the	CO2	monitoring	port	is	in	place	and	secure,	if	the	port	is	not	in	use. 
•	 Do	not	connect	any	tubes	to	the	Luer	lock	port	other	than	CO2	sampling	lines.	Connections	to	other
	 devices,	e.	g.	gas	administration	tubes,	could	be	dangerous	for	the	patient.
•	 	The	hydrophobic	membrane	does	not	allow	the	passage	of	liquid	in	either	direction	under	normal	pressure	conditions.
•	 To	reduce	the	risk	of	damage	and	obstruction	by	small	objects,	keep	wrapped	until	required	for	actual	use.

PRECAUTIONS:
•	 	Do	not	try	to	refurbish.	Do	not	reuse.	Do	not	soak,	rinse,	wash,	sterilize	or	treat	with	any	disinfectants	(in	particular	phenolic	and	alcoholic-

based solutions are to be avoided).
•	 Do	not	attach	CO2 monitoring line to the non-threaded Luer lock cap mount.
•	 	Adjust	ventilator	to	account	for	added	dead	space,	especially	for	those	patients	with	small	tidal	volumes	(Vt).	The	effect	of	mechanical	dead	

space should be evaluated individually for each patient.
•	 Use	only	with	devices	having	ISO	standard	connectors.

POTENTIAL	ADVERSE	REACTIONS:
The following adverse reactions may result from the use of Filter/HMEs: mucus plugging and/or complications due to device occlusion including 
difficult breathing, dyspnea, hypercapnia, and hypoxia. The order of listing is alphabetical and does not reflect anticipated frequency or severity.

Identification of a substance that is 
not contained or present within the 
product or packaging.

Identification of a substance that 
is contained or present within the 
product or packaging.

en
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PROPRE/STERILE (CONTROLER L’ETIQUETTE) ET PRET A L’EMPLOI : sauf si l’emballage a été ouvert ou détérioré. Dispositif à usage unique à n’utiliser 
que pour un patient. Jeter après l’emploi.

Ce produit contient du DEHP. S’il est utilisé en respectant les consignes, une exposition très limitée à des traces de DEHP peut avoir lieu. Il n’existe 
pas de preuve clinique évidente que ce degré d’exposition augmente le risque clinique. Toutefois, afin de réduire au maximum le risque d’exposition 
au DEHP chez les enfants et les femmes enceintes ou allaitantes, il convient d’utiliser ce produit en suivant les indications. Se reporter à l’étiquetage 
principal.
Ce produit ne peut être nettoyé et/ou stérilisé correctement par l’utilisateur pour permettre sa réutilisation sans risque ; c’est donc un produit à usage 
unique. Toute tentative de nettoyer ou de stériliser ces instruments peut se traduire par une bio-incompatibilité, une infection ou des risques de 
défaillance du produit au détriment du patient.

DESCRIPTION :
Filtre mécanique adulte-pédiatrique DAR™ avec HME Large et filtre mécanique adulte-pédiatrique avec HME Compact sont des filtres mécaniques 
avec échangeur de chaleur et d’humidité (Filtre/HME) pour circuits respiratoires. Ces filtres/échangeurs d’humidité chauffants (HME) aident à protéger 
les patients, le matériel et le personnel médical contre la contamination croisée, tout en minimisant les déperditions de chaleur et d’humidité dans 
les voies respiratoires du patient. Les dispositifs sont équipés d’un raccord Luer, d’un Luer lock et d’un porte-Luer lock pas fileté à utiliser pendant le 
monitorage du CO2 .

INDICATIONS :
 Ces filtres/HME à usage unique, destinés aux patients sous anesthésie ou en soins intensifs, doivent être utilisés comme suit :

•	 	Patients	adultes	:	Filtre	mécanique	adulte-pédiatrique	avec	HME	Large	et	filtre	mécanique	adulte-pédiatrique	avec	HME	Compact
•	 Patients	pédiatriques	:	Filtre	mécanique	adulte-pédiatrique	avec	HME	Compact

Ces filtres/HME disposent d’un échangeur de chaleur et d’humidité passif, modifiant l’humidité en fonction de l’émission de chaleur et d’humidité 
du patient. D’autres systèmes d’humidification active peuvent être utilisés, à l’appréciation du médecin. Ces filtres/HME doivent être placés à côté 
du patient, entre le tube endotrachéal et le circuit respiratoire, dans les positions indiquées aux figures A et B. Consultez le médecin traitant pour les 
volumes courants (Vt).

CONTRE-INDICATIONS :
•	 NE	PAS	utiliser	ce	dispositif	en	association	avec	des	pulvérisateurs	ou	des	humidificateurs	chauffés.
•	 NE	PAS	utiliser	ces	dispositifs	dans	une	position	autre	que	celles	décrites.

MODE D’EMPLOI :
1. Sortir le F/HME de son emballage.
2.  Connectez fermement le dispositif au circuit respiratoire, aussi près du patient que possible. Contrôler que les connexions sont étanches.
3. Réguler le volume courant en fonction de l’espace mort.
4. Pour le monitorage du CO2, connecter la ligne de monitorage à la prise Luer.

Surveillez périodiquement pour détecter un éventuel accroissement de la résistance au débit et remplacez le dispositif si nécessaire.
Durée d’emploi maximum du filtre : 24 heures. Ne pas réutiliser. Jeter après l’emploi.
Lorsque le dispositif est éliminé, prendre les précautions appropriées ; l’élimination doit être effectuée selon la réglementation nationale ou 
hospitalière applicable aux déchets présentant un risque biologique.

REMARQUE : le dispositif est sans latex et non-conducteur.

AVERTISSEMENTS :
• Dispositif à utiliser sur prescription médicale et exclusivement sous contrôle médical.
•	 	Le	produit	est	garanti	à	condition	que	l’emballage	soit	intact.	Vérifier	le	bon	état	de	l’emballage	du	filtre	:	toute	détérioration	ou	

ouverture peut compromettre la stérilité et/ou les performances du dispositif. Dans ce cas, ne pas utiliser le filtre concerné.
•	 	Une	production	excessive	de	sécrétions/saignements	peut	bloquer	le	F/HME,	rendant	la	respiration	difficile	;	dans	ce	cas,	il	faut	

immédiatement remplacer le dispositif.
•	 	S’assurer	que	les	connexions	au	circuit	respiratoire	sont	sûres,	afin	de	diminuer	les	risques	de	déconnexion	accidentelle.
•	 S’assurer	de	la	perméabilité	du	dispositif.
•	 Ne	pas	utiliser	sur	des	patients	ayant	un	volume	courant	(Vt)	inférieur	à	ceux	indiqués	dans	le	tableau.
•	 	Si	le	dispositif	est	utilisé	avec	des	patients	à	respiration	spontanée	en	ventilation	assistée/contrôlée	ou	en	ventilation	contrôlée	

intermittente, les paramètres de ventilation doivent rester sous surveillance.
•	 	Si	le	dispositif	est	utilisé	en	cours	d’anesthésie	avec	des	circuits-filtres	avec	des	bouteilles	calcosodiques,	il	est	nécessaire	de	

surveiller	régulièrement	la	résistance	au	débit.	Il	est	recommandé	de	ne	pas	utiliser	ce	dispositif	dans	cette	condition	sur	une	durée	
supérieure	à	6	heures.

•	 	Avant	l’emploi,	contrôler	que	le	Luer	lock	sur	la	prise	de	monitorage	CO2	est	bien	positionné	et	solide,	si	la	prise	n’est	pas	en	cours	
d’utilisation.

•	 	Ne	connecter	sur	la	prise	Luer	lock	aucun	tube	autre	que	les	conduites	de	prélèvement	de	CO2. Les connexions à d’autres dispositifs, 
par	ex.	tubes	d’administration	de	gaz,	peuvent	être	dangereuses	pour	le	patient.

•	 		La	membrane	hydrophobe	ne	permet	pas	le	passage	de	liquides	dans	les	deux	sens	en	conditions	normales	de	pression.
•		 	Pour	réduire	le	risque	de	dommage	et	d’obturation	par	de	petits	objets,	laisser	le	produit	dans	son	emballage	jusqu’à	utilisation.

PRECAUTIONS :
•  Eviter toute tentative de remise en état. Ne pas réutiliser. Ne pas immerger, rincer, laver, stériliser ou traiter avec des désinfectants (les 

solutions phénoliques et à base d’alcool doivent tout particulièrement être évitées).
•	 Ne	pas	connecter	la	ligne	de	monitorage	de	CO2 au porte-Luer lock non fileté.
•	 	Programmer	le	ventilateur	en	fonction	de	l’espace	mort	ajouté,	surtout	pour	les	patients	ayant	de	faibles	volumes	courants	(Vt).	L’effet	de	

l’espace mort mécanique doit être estimé individuellement sur chaque patient.
•	 Utiliser	uniquement	avec	des	dispositifs	ayant	des	connexions	aux	normes	ISO.

EFFETS	SECONDAIRES	POTENTIELS	:
L’emploi des F/HME peut entraîner les effets secondaires / non désirés suivants : bouchon de mucus et/ou complications par obstruction du dispositif, 
telles que difficulté respiratoire, dyspnée, hypercapnie et hypoxie. L’ordre est alphabétique et ne représente pas la fréquence ou la gravité.

Identification d’une substance qui 
n’est pas contenue ni présente dans 
le produit ou dans l’emballage.

Identification d’une substance qui 
est contenue ou présente dans le 
produit ou dans l’emballage.
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